

Title Appeal 01(A) of 2021, (CIS No. 01 of 2021)
CNR No. WBHG05-000009-2021

Order No. 16
16.05.2024

The appellant and the respondent No. 7 file hazira.

The application u/or V Rule 20 read with Section 151 CPC filed by the appellant is taken up for hearing.

Heard. Perused the application and the case record.

Considered.

The appellant has prayed for substituted service of summons upon the respondent Nos. 1 to 6 by publication of notice in the newspaper contending that personal service of summons upon them could not be effected despite attempts made. Ld. Advocate for the appellants submits that the said respondents, who were also arrayed as defendants in the Ld. Trial Court, did not appear to contest the suit which was decided exparte.

Considering the submission and the materials on record, I am inclined to allow the prayer made by the appellant.

The application u/or V Rule 20 read with Section 151 CPC is thus allowed.

The appellant is directed to cause substituted service upon the respondent Nos. 1 to 6 by publication of notice in at least two Bengali newspapers published daily from Kolkata and circulated all over West Bengal.

Appellant is directed to file draft copy of notice by the next date positively.

To 29.07.2024 for submission of draft copy of notice and further order.

Dictated & Corrected by me.

ADJ, 2nd Court, Serampore

Additional District Judge,
2nd Court, Serampore, Hooghly.

